International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 12, No. 4, August 2022, pp. 3505~3516
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v12i4.pp3505-3516      3505
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
An automated transmitter positioning system for misalignment
compensation of capacitive-coupled electric vehicles
Md. Nazrul Islam Siddique1,2, Nadim Ahmed1, Saad Mohammad Abdullah1,
Md. Ziaur Rahman Khan2

software and hardware tests. The software tests were carried out using Processing where an accuracy of
99.39% was obtained on an average, considering different cases of axial and angular misalignments. On the
contrary, for the same set of misalignments, an average accuracy of 98.6% was obtained in experimental
setup. In light of the software and hardware validations, the proposed system can be considered as a
prospective solution to the misalignments problems associated with the CPT system for static wireless
vehicle charging applications since the system is simple and efficient. In future work, the transmitter will be
mounted on the rotating base and the power transfer stability in case of misalignments will be observed.
REFERENCES
[1] D. M. Vilathgamuwa and J. P. K. Sampath, “Wireless power transfer (WPT) for electric vehicles (EVs)-present and future
trends,” in Power Systems, vol. 91, Springer, Singapore, 2015, pp. 33–60.
[2] L. Chen, G. R. Nagendra, J. T. Boys, and G. A. Covic, “Double-coupled systems for IPT roadway applications,” IEEE Journal of
Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 37–49, Mar. 2015, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2014.2325943.
[3] Z. Bi, L. Song, R. De Kleine, C. C. Mi, and G. A. Keoleian, “Plug-in vs. wireless charging: Life cycle energy and greenhouse gas
emissions for an electric bus system,” Applied Energy, vol. 146, pp. 11–19, May 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.apenergy.2015.02.031.
[4] J. H. Kim et al., “Development of 1-MW inductive power transfer system for a high-speed train,” IEEE Transactions on
Industrial Electronics, vol. 62, no. 10, pp. 6242–6250, Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2015.2417122.
[5] C. Zheng, H. Ma, J.-S. Lai, and L. Zhang, “Design considerations to reduce gap variation and misalignment effects for the
inductive power transfer system,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 30, no. 11, pp. 6108–6119, Nov. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2015.2424893.
[6] D. C. Ludois, M. J. Erickson, and J. K. Reed, “Aerodynamic fluid bearings for translational and rotating capacitors in noncontact
capacitive power transfer systems,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 50, no. 2, pp. 1025–1033, Mar. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TIA.2013.2273484.
[7] J. Dai and D. C. Ludois, “A survey of wireless power transfer and a critical comparison of inductive and capacitive coupling for
small gap applications,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 30, no. 11, pp. 6017–6029, Nov. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2015.2415253.
[8] Liguang Xie, Yi Shi, Y. T. Hou, and A. Lou, “Wireless power transfer and applications to sensor networks,” IEEE Wireless
Communications, vol. 20, no. 4, pp. 140–145, Aug. 2013, doi: 10.1109/MWC.2013.6590061.
[9] S. Stoecklin, A. Yousaf, T. Volk, and L. Reindl, “Efficient wireless powering of biomedical sensor systems for multichannel brain
implants,” IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 65, no. 4, pp. 754–764, Apr. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2015.2482278.
[10] N.-C. Kuo, B. Zhao, and A. M. Niknejad, “Inductive wireless power transfer and uplink design for a CMOS tag with 0.01 mm 2
coil size,” IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components Letters, vol. 26, no. 10, pp. 852–854, Oct. 2016, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2016.2605440.
Int J Elec & Comp Eng  ISSN: 2088-8708 
An automated transmitter positioning system for misalignment … (Md. Nazrul Islam Siddique)
3515
[11] M. Kim, H. Kim, D. Kim, Y. Jeong, H.-H. Park, and S. Ahn, “A three-phase wireless-power-transfer system for online electric
vehicles with reduction of leakage magnetic fields,” IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 63, no. 11,
pp. 3806–3813, Nov. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2015.2479627.
[12] S. A. Mirbozorgi, H. Bahrami, M. Sawan, and B. Gosselin, “A smart cage with uniform wireless power distribution in 3D for
enabling long-term experiments with freely moving animals,” IEEE Transactions on Biomedical Circuits and Systems, vol. 10,
no. 2, pp. 424–434, Apr. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TBCAS.2015.2414276.
[13] C. Xiao, K. Wei, D. Cheng, and Y. Liu, “Wireless charging system considering eddy current in cardiac pacemaker shell:
theoretical modeling, experiments, and safety simulations,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 64, no. 5,
pp. 3978–3988, May 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2016.2645142.
[14] Y.-G. Su, S.-Y. Xie, A. P. Hu, C.-S. Tang, W. Zhou, and L. Huang, “Capacitive power transfer system with a mixed-resonant
topology for constant-current multiple-pickup applications,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 32, no. 11,
pp. 8778–8786, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2016.2640314.
[15] D. Shmilovitz, S. Ozeri, and M. M. Ehsani, “A resonant LED driver with capacitive power transfer,” in 2014 IEEE Applied Power
Electronics Conference and Exposition-APEC 2014, Mar. 2014, pp. 1384–1387, doi: 10.1109/APEC.2014.6803487.
[16] T. Komaru and H. Akita, “Positional characteristics of capacitive power transfer as a resonance coupling system,” in 2013 IEEE
Wireless Power Transfer (WPT), May 2013, pp. 218–221, doi: 10.1109/WPT.2013.6556922.
[17] F. Lu, H. Zhang, H. Hofmann, and C. Mi, “A double-sided LCLC-compensated capacitive power transfer system for electric
vehicle charging,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 30, no. 11, pp. 6011–6014, Nov. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2015.2446891.
[18] H. Zhang, F. Lu, H. Hofmann, W. Liu, and C. C. Mi, “A four-plate compact capacitive coupler design and LCL-compensated
topology for capacitive power transfer in electric vehicle charging application,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 31,
no. 12, pp. 8541–8551, Dec. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2016.2520963.
[19] H. Zhang, F. Lu, H. Hofmann, and C. Mi, “A loosely coupled capacitive power transfer system with LC compensation circuit
topology,” in 2016 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition (ECCE), Sep. 2016, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/ECCE.2016.7854702.
[20] F. Lu, H. Zhang, and C. Mi, “A two-plate capacitive wireless power transfer system for electric vehicle charging applications,”
IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 33, no. 2, pp. 964–969, Feb. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2735365.
[21] M. Al-Saadi, E. A. Hussien, S. Ahmed, and A. Craciunescu, “Comparative study of compensation circuit topologies in 6.6kW
capacitive power transfer system,” in 2019 11th International Symposium on Advanced Topics in Electrical Engineering (ATEE),
Mar. 2019, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ATEE.2019.8725012.
[22] M. R. Barzegaran, H. Zargarzadeh, and O. A. Mohammed, “Wireless power transfer for electric vehicle using an adaptive robot,”
IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, vol. 53, no. 6, pp. 1–4, Jun. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2017.2664800.
[23] J. Dai and D. C. Ludois, “Capacitive power transfer through a conformal bumper for electric vehicle charging,” IEEE Journal of
Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 4, no. 3, pp. 1015–1025, Sep. 2016, doi:
10.1109/JESTPE.2015.2505622.
[24] H. Zhang, F. Lu, H. Hofmann, W. Liu, and C. Mi, “A large air-gap capacitive power transfer system with a 4-plate capacitive
coupler structure for electric vehicle charging applications,” in 2016 IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition
(APEC), Mar. 2016, vol. 2016-May, pp. 1726–1730, doi: 10.1109/APEC.2016.7468100.
[25] F. Lu, H. Zhang, H. Hofmann, and C. Mi, “A CLLC-compensated high power and large air-gap capacitive power transfer system
for electric vehicle charging applications,” in 2016 IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), Mar.
2016, vol. 2016-May, pp. 1721–1725, doi: 10.1109/APEC.2016.7468099.
[26] V.-B. Vu, M. Dahidah, V. Pickert, and V.-T. Phan, “An improved LCL-L compensation topology for capacitive power transfer in
electric vehicle charging,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 27757–27768, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2971961.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Md. Nazrul Islam Siddique     is currently a Ph.D. student at the University of New
South Wales, Australia. He completed his B.Sc. from Islamic University of Technology,
Bangladesh and M.Sc. from Bangladesh University of Engineering and Technology,